ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIMENTEL PROTECTION

7131 Harpor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alameda. CA 84502-8577

{510} 567-6700
ROO000407 FAX (510) 337-9335
01/10/02
Mr. Alex Gaeta Mr. Gardner Kent
1415 Morton St., Apt A Green Tortoise
Alameda, CA 94501 494 Broadway
’ San Francisco, CA 94133

RE: Well Decommission at 2021 Brush Street, Qakland, CA
Dear Messrs. Gaeta and Kent:

This office and the San Francisco RWQCB have reviewed the case closure summary for the
above referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground tank
release is required at this time. Before a remedial action completion letter is sent, the
onsite monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4) should be decommissioned, if -they will no
longer be monitored. Please notify this office upon completion of well destruction so a
closure letter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Public Works. They can
be reached at (510) 670-5554.

if you have any questions, | can be reached at {510} 567-6762.

Sincerely,

PESS VU

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Robert Kitay, Aqua Science

cesrass-t 2
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIENTAL PROTECTION
131 Harbor Bay Parcway Sulie 250
Alameda. CA 94502-8377
{510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335
ROQ000Q40Q7

August 23, 2001

Mr. Alex Gaeta

2943 Southwood Drive

Alameda, CA 94501

RE: MTBE and Other Ether Oxygenates Analysis at 2021 Brush St, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Gaeta:

| reviewed the case file for the above referenced site to determine if closure is warranted at
this time. Lacking is groundwater data confirming the presence of MTBE and other ether
oxygenates using EPA Method 8260. For the next groundwater monitoring event, please
analyze groundwater from well MW-2 for ether oxygenates using Method 8260.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

T

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Gardner Kent, Green Tortoise, 494 Broadway, San Francisco, CA 94133
email: Robert Kitay (rkitay@aguascienceengineers.com)

peertess-11
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= aqua science
é.x- 7= engineersinc.

August 3, 2001

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502

AUG ¢ 8 2001
ATTENTION: Ms. Eva Chu

SUBJECT: MANIFESTS FROM OFFHAUL
Peerless Stages Property
2021 Brush Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Chu:
Enclosed are copies of the manifests and weight tags of the offhauled soil
from the subject site. On May 25, 1999, a total of 149.67 tons of

contaminated soil was transported to the Forward Landfill in Manteca, CA.

Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call us at
(510) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,
SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

avid Allen
1or Project Manager




© "@) FORWARD * ~ .

' TTICKET . .- - _GRID
9 uth Ausfin d, P.O. Box 6 _ WEIGHMASTER " w'.
hf:r?tesc:\,tm vl JWEIGHING LOCATION Stoockton, oA f’sszoa T C"‘RBAJ AL
Landfill: {209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209) 466-4482 DATE IN .TIME IN
Resource Recovery: (209) 9824936 Fax: (209) 465-0631 05 /25/99 0P:57
838922 DATE OUT TIME OUT
ARUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS L Q5/25/99 02:58
DAVE ALLEN . [ VEHICLE - ROLL OFF
208 W. EL PINTADO ROAD LUTREL 50
DANVILLE CA 94526 REFERENCE ORIGIN
a832geece FEERLESS STAGES INC.
~
Scale 1 Bross Weight 77940 LB Inbound —~ Charge ticket
Stored Tare Weight 31340 LE
Y Net Weight 46620 LB
4 Qry, UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL

23.31 |TONS Class II Soil by Ton

( WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE  THIS IS TO CERTIFY That the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by a weighmaster, whose signaiure is
on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as prescrbed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12200) of Division 5§ of the Calformia Business

Lcnd Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the Cailfornic Department of Food and Agriculiure, A §
MANIFEST # 79475 - NELAMOUN
TRUCK # sSFz7022
F.O. # NONE [ TENDERED_
TRAILER # ivuesa2s
Schedule 24 hours in advance directly with the landfill. E5 - CHANGE
Call (2099824298 to schedule.
Drive Sbafelyll . CHECKNO

A

"‘ cled pa.
DRIVER'S smr«muae@“‘“\g U Mt



P ORWARD | -w-?f-so NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

N CORPORATED WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACIL]TY

JOB ACCEPTANCE NO.

i

e
ZIN
3

i A REGENVING FACILITY-" .~ 7 it o K_m
[] TREATMENT SOIL E igilDS:IABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
D o soL | ) woon 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
[ OTHER MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE GENERATOR

(209) 982-4298 PHONE
(209) 982-1009 FAX

€55 Soaes TS TG
‘C)\ gﬁ(\}’\ /D% CI \KX&“A

R MUST COMPLETE

TRAMSPORTER

o sty
FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

Forward shali have no.obligation fo accept the waste if weather or other

[:8 conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste
"2" impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use
T feascnable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of ifs inzbility to accept the
=] waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on
[ weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site
'8 conditions are axpectsd to change such that Forward will be able (o accept —
8 the waste (] SLUDGE {/} \g
b REMARKS :
o D NON-FRIABLE
. ASBESTOS
= FACILITY TICKET NUMEER
o | [ woon
g SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT ; DATE ;
/ , : b0 AsH
. - - ~ ‘ N
* N (O e .‘-\DOTHER

SCHEDUL!NG MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4 OO P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL * ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST-BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE

TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298 MANIFEST # 7 9 6 7 5
34158 2OFPY



(% FORWARD =

INCORPORATED

9999 South Austd Road/WEIGHING LOCATION P.O. Box 6336

Manteca, CA 95336 Stockton, CA 95206
Landfill: (209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Cffice: (209) 466-4482
Resource. Recovery {209) 982-4936 Fax: {209) 465-0631

. 83geze - .

ARUA SCIENCE ENBINEERS o

. DAVE ALLEN o ¢ en

208 W. "EL. FINTADO ROAD
DANVILLE €A 94526

SITE.| U TICKEY., wewiy o GRID
(o} 134614 D98
LA S eh WEIGHMASTER
L. HARGUEZ
DATE IN . " tmn . b TIME IN
05/25/99 10:55
. DATE QUT RN P TIME OUT
L 05 /285/99 11:0%
4 VEHICLE e e ROLL OFF
LUTREL. 65
REFERENCE. ORIGIN
gagyea PEERLESS STAGES INC.

Scale 1 Gross Weight 79300 LB
Manual Tare Weight 30940 LB
Net Neight 48360 LB

Inbound - Charge ticket

~__QTy, J UNIT - - -- DESCRIPTION

RATE

EXTENSION

TAX TOTAL

24.18 TDNS Class II Soil by Ton

o

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE  THIS IS TO CERTIFY That the following descnbed commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by a weighmaster, whose signature i
on this cerlificate, who is o recognized authority of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7 (commengcing with Section 12700) of Divisian 5 af the Californic Business

and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurernent Standards of the Califomia Department of Food and Agriculture.

MANIFEST #& 79B42
TRUCK # 8F56340
FP.0O. # NONE
» TRAILER # ' NEW
T Call (209)982-4298 to schedule.
" Drive Safely!t .

5?’_::. DRIVER'S SIGNATURE

W

Schedule 24 hours 'in advance directly with the landfill.

[ NET AMOUN:

TENDERED
: CHANGE

[ CHECKNO.

‘n, recycled ps,
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NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

- WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FAC]L]TY

FORWARD -+
[NCORPORATED .

o .JOB ACGEPTANCE NO.

LOVES [] GOGOLES D RESPIF{ATOR
[TYVvEK [JOTHER

l SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

WASTE TYPE S35, - - +|RECEVING FAGILITY " 7 7 g - Berts | 2

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE GENERATOR

TREATMENT SOIL S ELLIJ\IDSFI?EEABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
H cormiononsor | 0 e 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
O | *MANTECA; CALIFORNIA 95336
(209) 982-4298 PHONE

(209) 982-1009 FAX

L65
SPSG340

TRANSPORTER
HAULER MUST COMPLETE

x | otpe <26 -

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

Forward shail have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or, other

{GUBIC YARDS =it

path P S

(%3 conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste
E impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use
rj reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of s inability to accept the
)= waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste fs based on
Ml weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site
[*«¥ conditions are expected o change such that Forward will be able to accept
=1 the waste 1 SLUDGE
4 REMARKS
o D NON-FRIABLE
> ASBESTOS
= FACILITY TICKET NUMBER
u § TwooD
2 SIGNATURE 0} AUTH/ORIZED AGENT DATE
[y Vi /
: ;/ 7 . S0 asH
* " N // < ,/:,’; - /f/—
T O (K 27 23 T OTHER
. > - ;7

SCHEDULING MUS‘T’ BE MADE PRIOR TO 4: 00 P M THE DAY PR[OR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL . ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE

TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298 MANIFEST # T QR B2
SALEB BDPY -



FORWARD =

@

— \

{ SHE > - - TICKET - GRID
INCORPORATED 01| 134613 D-98
Austi Wel mon  P.O. Box 6336 RN r. - WEIGHWASTER
ffaﬁe% pagpg O EICHING LOCATIO Stockton, CA 95206 C CARBAJAL
Landfill: (209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209) 466-4482 . DATE IN TIME IN
Resource Recovery: (209) 982-4936 Fax: (209) 465-0631 05/85799 10:53
838922 DATE OUT TIME OUT
AGUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS 9 c5/25/9% 10:54
DAVE ALLEN il VEHICLE BOLL OFF
208 W. EL PINTADO ROAD LUTREL &7
DANVILLE CA 94526 REFERENCE ORIGIN
838922 PEERLESS STAGES INC.
( Scale 1 BGross Weight 74840 (B Inbound — Charge ticket
Stored Tare Weight 3158C LR
Y Net Weight 43260 LB
' QTY. . UNIT . DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
21.63 [ TONS Class IT1 Soil by Ton
\
4 WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE THIS IS TO CERTIFY That the following described commaodity was weighed, measured, or counted by @ weighmaster, whose signature 1s
on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business
\_cmd Profassions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Siandards of the Califomia Department of Food and Agriculfure. _ _ .
MANIFEST # 79748 < NEEAMOUN:
TRUCK # SPS&E5E
FP.GO. # NONE . T ENDERED
TRAILER # 1vYe2is
Schedule 24 hours in advance directly with the landfill. | CHANGE _
Call (209)982-4298 to schedule.
Drive Safely!! [ CHECK.NO_
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE ﬁrecydedpa



&) FORWARD - -

&

ANCORRORATED
i

u

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

OEREE ] REQUIRED PERSONAY PROTEGTIVEE QUIPMEN] <.
f 3 . LOVES DGOGGESIE;[EESEPﬁ%;ME
"”jﬁ" S TYVEK [CJOTHER
7 .-~ SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
g
, 5@“‘#‘”‘2
SIGNA Eo
’ { {_--’: _,‘_‘/\»—/ \_./“--.-—-""'" ) ,E
WASTETYPE .-~ - 7= o RECEIVING FACILITY
] sLUDGE
[ TREATMENT SOIL [] NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
3 pisPOSAL SOIL M woob
] GONSTRUGTION SOIL™ 7 AsH 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
(1 oTHER MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336
@ﬂ.«m} Y T T %{f& f*“’z%% g""m‘é (209) 982-4298 PHONE
\Q/\ﬁf f" 7&5/{6 .;},4 A2 G J; (209) 982-1009 FAX
\ OiusW o Crklad] -

g,#ﬁ 5 ‘«wwm i s e

g&aﬂ&
-
3 ¥
i —‘-i' 4 &L

3 Sa
Ta 3«»@*%&&3;‘.2"2&*&@

LR

wwwwwwww

.
TR %0 {&g =%y R -
5 oo R £
’ igsmﬁ;ﬁ@ww%
:

v KRS AT LR WB Eﬂ“ ey >*‘*BO@WDUMP S IRANSFER; X
4

%%@ ’XES

- TRUGKNUMBERI 2

i

DATEW,Z%@gj?jgg& «iﬁéﬁ-om% L VAN $555: DRUMSE:
, g i O
: CUBIC YARDSkEr o .0 S1EiFe e
FORWARD INC. LANDFILL AR e
s

Forward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other

conditicns impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste
impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use

IlSPOSALMETHOD L (TO: E COMPLETEB BY FORWARD)

Jf ”"3
reasonzble efforts to prompily notify Disposer of its inability to accept the %%%%Eﬁ BESF'OSE STOCKHLE OTHEB
waste for any reason. If Forward’s refusal to accept the waste is based on
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site G’SO[L
conditirs are expected to change such that Forward will be zble to accen?
the was= D SLUDGE
REMARKS —
NOM-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER
O] woon [
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT ] DATE . ]
- ! ] AasH [
* 7 - J (] oTHER &

SCHEDUUNG MUST BE MADE PRICR TO 4.00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL ¢ ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST Bt SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.
TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298

= 7 Q -?
MANIFEST / 9» 7 g

S BE DSPY
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FORWARD

(SITE TICKET GRID
. INCORPORATED o1 134663 D—-97
9999 Sauth Austin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION  P.O. Box 6336 , WEIGHMASTER
Manteca, CA 95336 Stockton, CA 95206 C CAREAJAL
Landiill; (209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: {209) 466-4482 DATE IN TIME IN
Resource Recovery: (209} 982-4936 Fax: (209) 465-0631 Q3/85/79% 13:50
838922 DATE OUT TIME OUT
ARUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS L OS/85/9%9 13:51
DAVE ALLEN { VERICLE ROLL OFF
208 W. EL PINTADO ROAD LUTREL 47
DANVILLE CA 24524 REFERENCE ORIGIN
83892 FPEERLESS STAGES INC.
( Scale 1 Gross Weight 72900 LE Inbound -~ Charge ticket
r Stored Tare Weight 30790 LE
E\ MNet Weight 42110 LB
4 QTY, UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
‘ 21.06 | TONS Class II Soil by Ton
|
]
‘E
g
;/ WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE  THIS IS TO CERTIFY That the following described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by a weighmaster, whose signature is
| on this cerfficate, who is o recognized authority of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the Calfornia Business
‘\Ed Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the Cabfomia Deparimeni of Food and Agneulture :
MANIFEST # 79680 | NETAMOUR
TRUCK # SFE7091
F.0O. # NONE { TENDERED
TRAILER # V7019
Schedule 24 hours in advance directly with the landfill. CHARGE
Lall {(2093198B—4298 to schedule.
Drive Safely!! CHECK NG

DRIVER'S SIGNATURE rl%vﬁ,aﬁr/’

"5 recycled pz
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5 AT R
PHON Bk fiﬁ'm%—;”"gﬁfﬁ%%ﬁfﬁ e
i s i
=/ SIGNATY ﬂﬁ%}ﬂ SERNT %RIVEB 15ATE%;§¢ (oS
- <L f s
*"“‘i” R re- W rass 9 B Y
FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

F ORWARD

CORPORATED
= h JOB ACCEPTANCE NO.

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

S TR %#U[REB‘PE&SONAL ‘PROTECTIVEEQUIPME

1 [OTyvek [JOTHER
- I SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

[GLOVES [ 1GOGGLES DRESP:RATOR

A

WAS‘FE’TYPE
[] SLUDGE
[0 TREATMENT SOIL [0 NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS
[ DISPOSAL SOIL ] wooD
] CONSTRUCTION SOIL [ asH
[J OTHER

g W@xg&
& @:&%“7"&)"% m%ﬁ

ﬁz ,»»H}rw*ﬁ

Forward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other

conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste

1 AL BOTTOM BUMP: THM it
JRGHLOMET RO 08 L D”Wjjé“?ﬁ
GUBIC:YARBSTI:sron,. . 45 Loosabs Ghins

RECEIVING FACILITY

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336
(209) 982-4298 PHONE
(209) 982-1009 FAX

A
e

B s aRUCK NUMBE

ETHOD: . = (TO-BE COMPLETED BY F@,BWARD)
sl .5

impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shail use ]
reasonable efforfs to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the - BIQ’ AERATE STOGKPiP_E OTHER
waste for any reason. If Forward’s refusal to accept the waste is based on
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Dlsposer when site
conditions are expected to chanze such that Forward wil be able to accept
the waste D SLUDGE
REMARKS
NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER
[ wcoD
SIGNATURQOF AUTHORIZED AGENT e DATE
’__/ -~ J /o ,“
iy K B 10 asH
*x L0 e, ST
. ’ P A s e > | [] OTHER
’ - == R -~ ~ s -

SCHEDULING MUST BE.MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL ® ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE
TO SCHEDULE CALL {(209) 982-4298

MANIFEST # '[ 9 {-‘; 8 O

AR BRPY



-

'- . FORWARD

(SITE TICKET GRID
INCORPORATED o1 134661 D-97
9999 South Austin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION P.O. Box 6336 WEIGHMASTER
Manteca, CA 95336 Stockton, CA 95206 C CARBAJAL
Landfill: (209} 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209} 466-4482 DATE IN TIME IN
Resource Recovery: (209) 982-4936 Fax: (209) 465-0631 05/85/9% 13:31
83g922 DATE OUT TIME OUT
ARUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS q 0S/25/99 13:32
DAVE ALLEN £ VEHICLE ROLL OFF
208 W. EL PINTADO ROAD LUTREL S0
DANVILLE CA 94526 REFERENCE ORIGIN
g83B922 FPEERLESS STAGES INC.
-
] Scale 1 Grouss Weight 77380 LE Inbound — Charge ticket
‘ Stored Tare Weight 31340 LE
N Net Weight 46040 LB
4 QTY. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
i 23.02 |[TONS Class II Scil by Ton
!
N
.( WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE  THIS IS TO CERTIFY That the following descnbed commeoddy was weighed, measured, or counted by & welghmaster, whose signature 1s
i onthis certificate. who is ¢ recognized authority of aceuracy, os prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business
"\ind Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Stendards of the California Department of Food and Agriculture.
NET AMOUN
MANIFEST # 79674
TRUCE # SPa7o22
F.O. # NONE | TENDERED
TRAILER # 1VUeBES
Schedule 24 hours in advance directly with the landfill. .. CHANGE
Call (209198824298 to schedule.
Drive Safely!! | CHECK NG
v .
DRIVER'S S:GNATUQ WQ( Ly eees

NN



NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FAC!LITY

REQUIRED PERSONAL-PROTEGTIVE-EQUIPMENT,
LOVES [1GOGGLES [1RESPIRATOR
VEK [JOTHER

- - z:| SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

RATOR

/‘J e e R L e S
SRl ey S—
/f” 0 GENT 7 TIILE™ -, TDATE;;. P

. */i (] A5
- WASTE'TYF*E’ = e : RECEIVING FACILITY
"N [] TREATMENT SOIL g ﬁ(LDLIiJ?SF::IABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
g e icor | D e 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
n L1 OTHER MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336
7z =5 (209) 982-4298 PHONE
34 > GG (209) 982-1009 FAX
; z ard -
NOTESII - - it eai s T e TRUCKINGMBER 2!
KPLTGZ Z <G
T 7

F “"ﬁ T "_ T %&?@Qﬁyp f";“
SIS e s 5 i N s I W -
renﬁiua A “@goﬂlzggﬂgg%ggm ORIDRIVE TE G T FROMORE(S)

PN . O
* ALk E\c_.a:\g é/f? /%

CUBIC YARDS .70, ,2hoiiiiie = odeisiod "of Sivadis o
FORWARD INC. LANDFILL ot e wp i AR T ke TR LY SermFE oL
Forward shall -l:lave no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other ?

conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste FrIGPAS AL METHOE - - -

impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfilll Forward shall use i?tslPQSA;;METH@. (-EOBE COMPLE‘TED BY F@BV’\!ABD)
reasonable efiorts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the Vit DlSPOSE;%@E@ff AERATE% STOCKP"-E’:E~ -
waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site I:LSGH—
conditions are expocted 4o change such that Forward will be able 1o accept
the waste [] SLUDGE

A REMARKS
NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS

FACILITY TICKET NUMBER

L1 wooh
SIGNATURE OF/AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE f
/ I s /
;- - 4 © L] Ask
7 C e 3 7 ST
* - Te . T . [] OTHER
- i

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL ¢ ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE

TO SCHEDULE CALL {209) 982-4298 —
(209) MANIFEST # /G 6 7’ d;
DAL BE BOFY



- ) FORWARD = ..

INCORPORATED 01] 134679 D-98
9999 South Austin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION P.O. Box 6336 WEIGHMASTER
h?agn‘-:eca, CA 95336 furie Stockton, CA 95206 C CARBAJAL
tandfill: (209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209) 466-4482 DATE IN TIME IN
Resource Recovery: (209) 982-4936 Fax: (209) 465-0631 05 /85/99 14:40
838922 DATE QUT TIME OUT
AGQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS Y 0S5 /285/9% 14:41
DAVE ALLEN . VEHICLE ROLL OFF
208 W. EL PINTADO ROAD LUTREL &7
DANVILLE CA 94526 REFERENCE ORIGIN
g38esz FEERLESS STAGES INC.
-
Scale 1 Gross Weight S48&60 LE Inbound — Charge ticket
Stored Tare Weight 31580 LB
‘ Net Weight 23280 LB
~ QTY. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL

11.64 |TONS Class I1 Soil by Ton

N
4 WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE  THIS 1S TC CERTIFY That the fellowing described commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by a weighmaster, whose signature is
on this certificate, whe is a recognized cuthority of cccuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division § of the California Business
and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Department of Food and Agriculture,
MANIFEST # 794677 —NELAMOUN
TRUCKE # SF56253
F.O. # NONE TENDERED
TRAILER & IVvTZ215
Schedule 24 hours in advance directly with the landfill. i CHANGE
Call (209)982-4298 to schedulse.
Drive Safely!! | CHECKNG

e racycied pe
DRIVER'S SIGNATURE t,




INCORPORATED . WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

” JOB AGCEPTANCE NO.

FORWARD - -%  NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
N/ ‘ _

e é,, REQUIRED PERSONALRROTECTIVE:EQUIPMENT?
[HGLOVES []GOGGLES []RESPIRATOR
CEITYVEK  [[JOTHER

. § SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE GENERATOR

WASTE TYPE - RECEIVING FACILITY
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FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

Forward shall have no obligation 1o accept the waste if weather or other

148 conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or If the waste ;
'E impairs the safe and effective .operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use DJSPOSAL METHOD UQ‘BE C'@MPLETED BY FﬁRWARD)
) reasonable efforts to prompiy’ notify Disposer of its inability to accept the x;uﬂ v ,;/’f x DiSPOSE UBIOT _ﬁ,ﬁ:ﬁgf’f STOCKPLE} " OTHER
=§ waste for any reason. if Forward's refusal fo accept the waste is based on g
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b U] wooo
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SCHEDUL{NG MUST BE MADE PRlOR TO 4 00 PM THE DAY PR!OR TC EXPECTED ARRIVAL ® ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE

TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298 MANIFEST = ?g 6 ? ?
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@) FORWARD = ..

GRID
INCORPORATED [8) 1345604 ) D=98
9999 South Austin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION P.Q. Box 6336 L. MARGUEZ WEIGHMASTER
Manteca, CA 95336 Stockton, CA 95206
Landfiil: (209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209) 466-4482 DATE IN TME IN
Resource Recovery: (269) 982-4936 Fax: (209) 465-0631 05725797 10:es
838922 . e DATE QUT T TIME QUT
AQUIA SCIENCE ENGINEERS . * L VS 725797 10: Y
DAVE' ALLEN ' i 4 a VEHICLE ROLL OFF
208 W. EL PINTADD ROAD LUTREL &7
DANVILLE CA 94526 REFERENCE ORIGIN
gageee FEERLESS STAGES INC.
4 .
Manual Gross Weight 80450 LB Inbound - Charge ticket
Stored Tare Weight 30790 LE
L Net Weight 49660 LE
4 QaTy. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
| 2.8 TONS | Class 1T So1l by Jon
\
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE  THIS 1S TO CERTIFY That the following Gescribed commedity was weighed, measured, or counted by o weighmaster, whose signature 1s
on this certificate, who s a recognized autherity of accuracy, as preseribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with Secton 12700) of Division 5 of the Calfornia Business
\and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the Califomia Depariment of Food and Agncutture
MANIFEST & 79681 | _NET AMOUN
TRUCK # SFPR7019
P.O. # - NONE " TENDERED
TRAILER # 1VD1719
Schedule 24 hours in advance directly with the landfill. T CRANGE
Call (209)982-4298 to schedule.
Drive Safely!l! [ CHECKNG
L ‘
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conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste
impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Barbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mlamada, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
RO0O000407 FAX (510) 337-9335

June 27, 2001

Mr. Alex Gaeta
_2040-castrostriet  7a%% Couthwnoodidr
Oaktard; €A—94648 Memedo~ (& A%$0)

RE: Semi-Annual Monitoring at 2021 Brush Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Gaeta:

| have completed review of Aqua Science Engineers Inc's June 2001 Quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring and Additional Soil Borings Report prepared for the above
referenced site. MTBE concentrations continue to decrease as measured from the onsite
wells. The recent soil borings advanced along West Avenue confirmed that the MTBE
plume is limited in extent.

At this time, you may reduce the groundwater mog—i;@g_ﬁequency to a semi-annual
basis. Groundwater should be sampled in May.-ardovember of each year until further
notice. | will also review the case file to determine if closure can be recommended.

-
If you have any questions, | can be reached at {510) 567-6762. f’l.k-’ + A\WD ‘
5_9'\/\/\\\ ezl I, M -2 (_ﬁ-‘ng"rj)
ol vy Az dla Ee—b)
eva chu ) ( )
Hazardous Materials Specialist - =

c: Gardner Kent, Green Tortoise, 494 Broadway, San Francisco, CA 94133
Robert Kitay, Aqua Science, 208 West E! Pintado, Danville, CA 94526
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 ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
StiD 495 FAX (510) 337-9335

April 8, 2001

Mr. Alex Gaeta
2040 Castro Street
Qakland, CA 94612

RE: Work Plan Approval for Peerless Stages at 2021 Brush Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Gaeta:

| have completed review of Aqua Science Inc's April 2001 Workplan for Soif and
Groundwater Assessment prepared for the above referenced site. The proposal to advance
two soil borings using direct-push technology on West Street to delineate the extent of the
contaminant plume is acceptable. :

Efforts shouid be made to coordinate the next round of groundwater monitoring welt
sampling with the advancement of the soil borings. Groundwater samples from the
temporary boreholes and from the permanents wells (specifically Well MW-2} should be
confirmed for MTBE and other ether oxygenates using EPA Method 8260 as waell as
analysis for TPHg and TPHd. Previous analysis using Method 8260 did quantify for MTBE
and other ether oxygenates. Please make sure the laboratory is aware of the analysis
required.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762.

9«72«_1—/&_—‘_

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Gardner Kent, Green Tortoise, 494 Broadway, San Francisco, CA 94133
David Allen, Aqua Science, 208 West El Pintado, Danville, CA 94526

peerless-8



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Sute 250
StlD 495 Alameda. CA 94592-8577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-9335
January 2, 2001

Mr. Alex Gaeta
2040 Castro Street
Ozkliand, CA 94612

RE:  Work Plan for Offsite Investigation at 2021 Brush Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Gaeta:

I have completed review of Aqua Science Inc.'s December 2000 Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report-November 2000 Groundwater Sampling prepared for the above
referenced site. Groundwater from Well MW-2 continues to contain elevated
concentrations of MTBE. Aqua Science recommended that two additional borings be
drilled downgradient of Well MW-2, along the parking lane of West Street, to delineate the
extent of the MTBE plume.

This Agency concurs with Aqua Science's recommendation. A workplan for the
installation of additional borings downgradient of Well MW-2 is due within 60 days of the
date of this letter, or by March 5, 2001.

aretd Uglon

in May 2000, this Agency requested that a well and conduit study be conducted for the
site. As of the date of this letter, we have not received the requested water/conduit
survey. The survey is also due by March 5, 2001. !f you have any questions, | can be
reached at (510) 567-6762.

N

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Gardner Kent, Greet Tortoise, 494 Broadway, San Francisco, CA 94133
Robert Kitay, ASE, 208 West E! Pintado Rd, Danville, CA 94526

neertess-7



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda CA 94502-8577
{510) 567-6700
StiD 495 FAX (510) 337-9335

May 8, 2000

Mr. Alex Gaeta
2040 Castro Street
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: Water Well and Conduit Study at 2021 Brush Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Gaeta:

| have completed review of Aqua Science Engineers, inc.’s March 2000 Quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring Report prepared for the above referenced site. Petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations appear to be decreasing or have stabilized. For the next
sampling event {May 2000}, in addition to the analyses for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and MTBE,
please analyzed groundwater from Well MW-2 for MTBE and othér oxygenates using
Method 8260.

Be advised, that the State Water Resources Control Board has come out with a final draft
of Guidelines for Investigation and Cleanup of MTBE and Other Ether-Based Oxygenates for
prioritizing MTBE-impacted site. This document can be retrieved from the internet at:
www.swrcb.ca.gov, under the NEWS heading. With this in mind, you should have a water
well survey and conduit study prepared to determine if the hydrocarbon plume could
potentially impact any sensitive receptors and if further investigations are required
downgradient of your site. This information should be included in you next quarterly
monitoring report.

if you have any questions, | can be reached at (5610) 567-6762.

oo do

eva chu

c: Gardner Kent, Green Tortoise, 494 Broadway, San Francisco, CA 94133
lan Reed, ASE, 208 West Ei Pintado Road, Danville, CA 94526

peerless-6



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

StiD 495 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

November 17, 1999 (510) 567-6700

{510} 337-9432
Mr. Alex Gaeta
2040 Castro Street
QOakland, CA 94612

RE: QMR for 2021 Brush Street, Qakland, CA
Dear Mr. Gaeta:

| have completed review of Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.’s October 1999 report
titled Report of Soif and Groundwater Assessment prepared for the above
referenced site. That report summarized activities during the installation of four
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4) at the site. Soil and
groundvwvater samples were collected from each borehole. Of interest was the
identification of 14,000 parts per billion MTBE in groundwater from Well MW-2.

At this time, a quarterly groundwater monitoring should be implemented for the site.
The next sampling event should be in November 1999, Groundwater should be
analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX and MTBE. In addition, for the next sampling
event, groundwater from Well MW-2 should be analyzed for MTBE and other
oxygenates using Method 8260.

if MTBE concentrations continue 1o be elevated in subsequent sampling events, an
offsite investigation to delineate the extent of the contaminant plume will be
required. '

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

bomdr—

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Gardner Kent, Green Tortoise, 494 Broadway, San Francisco, CA 94133

Robert Chambers, Alameda Co. District Attorney’s Office, QIC Code 21001
Robert Kitay, ASE, 208 West E! Pintado Road, Danville, CA 94528

neerless-5



State “ater Resources Contr‘Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
2014 T Street » Sacramento, California 95814 » (916) 227-
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 944212 = Sacramento, California = 94244-2120 Governor
FAX (916} 227-4530 » Intenet Address: http:/fwww swrch.ca.govi~cwphome/fustel

Winston H. Hickox
Secretary for
Environmental
Protection

August 3, 1999

PRiE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 14325,
SITE ADDRESS: 2021 BRUSH STREET, OAKLAND

g4 @ Wi 98- 90V 66
3

I have reviewed your request, received on July 23, 1999 for pre-approval of corrective action costs; [
will place these documents in your file for future reference. T have included a copy of the “Cost Pre-

Approval Request” form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective
action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement is
$11,962.00 The cost proposal for this work by Aqua Science is approved for eligible costs as
submitted, with the exception of lab analysis for PNA’s (§150.00).

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: all reasonable and
necessary corrective action costs for work directed and approved by the local regulator will be

eligible for reimbursement per the terms of vour Letter of Commitment at costs consistent with those
pre-approved in this letter.

Al future costs for corrective action must be approved in writing by Fund staff.
Future costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of
Articte 11 Chanter 16, Underground Storage Tenk Regulations.

The actual costs and scope of work performed must be consistent with the pre-approval for it to
remain valid.

» The work products must be acceptable to Alameda County Health Care Services.

If a different scope of work becomes necessary . then you must request pre-approval of costs on the
new scope of work.

Although [ have referred to the Aqua Science proposal in my pre-approyval above, please be aware

that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of Cajifornia cannot compel you to sign
any specific contract

California Environmental Protection Agency

L4
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Mr. Gaeta -2- 8/3/99

I also want to remind you that the Fund’s regulations require that you obtain at least three bids, or a bid
waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all future necessary corrective action work. The
legislation governing the Fund requires that the Fund assist you in procuring contractor and consultant
services for corrective action. If you need assistance in contracting for corrective action services, don’t
hesitate to call me.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in the
Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-approval
before you will be reimbursed. To make this easier, insure that your consultant prepares his invoices
to match the format of the original estimute, and provides reasonable explanations for any changes
made in the scope of work or increases in the costs. When the invoices are submitted you must include
copies of all:

o subcontractor invoices (includes lab invoices)
e fechnical reports, when available, and
¢ applicable correspondence from the SCVWD,

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 227-7883.
Sincerely,

S /R

Mark Owens, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda Health Services Agency, Alameda

é:t% secveled Dagg; mission 18 o pressrve and enhance the gualaty of California’s water rescurces, and

engdure their proper allocaricn and efficient use for the penefitc of present and future



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

A

Wiy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StiD 495 (510) 567-6700
{(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

July 8, 1989

Mr. Alex Gaeta
2040 Castro Street
Oakland, CA 94612

RE:  Work Plan Approval for 2021 Brush Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Gaeta:

| have completed review of Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.’s June 1999 Workplan for
a Soil and Groundwater Assessment prepared for the above referenced site. The
proposal te install three groundwater monitoring wells at the site is acceptable with
the following additions/changes:

® A fourth boring/piezometer is necessary to allow for gradient and groundwater
flow direction determination. This piezometer should be installed approximately
40 feet northeast of the former tank excavation.

Field work should commence within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by
September 10, 1999. A report must be submitted within 45 days after the
completion of this phase of work at the site. Subsequent groundwater monitoring
reports are to be submitted guarterly until this site qualifies for RWQCB "sign off."

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

tord e —

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Robert Kitay, Aqua Science, 208 West Ei Pintado Road, Danville, CA 94526
Robert Chambers, Alameda Co. District Attorney’s Office, QIC Code 21001

necrless-4
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\(‘, State \gater Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
2014 T Street - Sacramento, Califomia 95814 - (916) 227-4366

Winston H. Hickox Mailing Address: P.O. Box 944212 + Sacramento, California » 94244-2120 Gray Davis
Secretary for FAX (916) 227-4530 - Internet Address: htip:/Awww.swich.ca.govi~cwphome/ustcf Governor
Environmental
Protection

June 24, 1999

Julie Rose

Peerless Stages, Inc.
2040 Castro St
Qakland, CA 94612

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 014325; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 2021 BRUSH ST,
OAKLAND G44472,

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “C” with a deductible
of $5,000.

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to conduct a
compliance review.

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority and rank within
a priority class. After the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will remain on the Priority List until
your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an extensive Compliance
Review at the local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Control Board. During this
Compliance Review, staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once the
Compliance Review is completed, staff will determine if the claim is valid or must be rejected. If the
claim is valid, a Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff
determine that you have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied
necessary information or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error, the claim
will be rejected. In such event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List,
informed of the basis for the proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the
condition that is the basis for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation
in the Fund, if the claim application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or
negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of

all corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of
Commitment, you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action
activity performed (including subcontractor inveices). (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for Bk
shown on the mvoices. (3) copies of technical documents (bids. narrauve work description. reports). gad =
(4) evidence that the claymant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These docuriehts -
are necessany for reimbursement and farfure to submit them could tmpact the amount of relmburscm@
made by the Fund. Iris not necessary o submit these documents at this time; however, they will
definirely be required prior to reimbursement,

e

1

SR
IR IR

Comphance with Correctine Action Requirerrients: In order 1o be retmbursed for vour eligble costs of
cleanup incurred after December 2. 1991, v ou must have complied with corrective action requirements of

California Environmental Protection Agency

& Recdded Paper



Peerless Stages, Inc. 2- June 24, 1999

Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the
corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an
investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing
process and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some Iimited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to
undertake interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and;
(2) complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should
only be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. fmplementing interim
remedial action dees not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
effective corrective action alternative.

Three hids and Cost Pregpproval; Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. If you do not obtain three bids and cost preapproval, reimbursement
is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4366.

Sincerely,

‘\ - -
Sfdara DN U Ugm
Shar1 Knieriem

Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Mr. Thomas Peacock
EWQCB. Region 2 Alameds County EHD
1513 Clay Smreer, Ste, 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway. 2nd Fl.
Oakland. CA 81612 Alameda. CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES OX
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Hasbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StlD 495 {510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 {FAX)

June 14, 1999

Mr. Alex Gaeta
2040 Castro Street
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: Groundwater Monitoring Wells for 2021 Brush Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Gaeta:

I have completed review of Aqua Science Engineers, Inc’s May 1999 Work Plan for
2 Soif and Groundwater Assessment prepared for the above referenced site. This
workplan proposed to evaluate the severity and possible extent of soil and
groundwater contamination at the site by advancing three direct push borings. Soil
and groundwater samples would be collected from each boring. This rapid
assessment approach was originally proposed because of an impending property
transaction. Since the property transaction has been completed, it would be more
economically feasible that permanent groundwater monitoring wells be installed at
this time. Permanent wells help to evaluate groundwater flow direction, plume
stability, provide reproducible resuits, enable remediation if deemed necessary, etc.
Data collected from the wells will eventually provide a basis for the
recommendation of closure for the site.

Please provide a workplan for the installation of permanent groundwater monitoring
wells within 30 days of the date of this letter, or by July 19, 1999. If you have
any questions, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762.

WS YU

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Dave Allen, agua science, 208 W. E! Pintado Road, Danville, CA 94526
Robert Chambers, Alameda County DA’s Office, QIC Code 21001

peerless-2



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Stib 495 (510} 567-6700
{510) 337-0335 (FAX)

June 14, 1998
Mr. Alex Gaeta

2040 Castro Street
Oakland, CA 94612

SUBJECT: NEW LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
FOR 2027 BRUSH STREET, OAKILAND, CA

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure
of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has
occurred from an underground storage tank {(UST). Section 26297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the
Heaith & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to notify all current
record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2} a site closure proposal,
3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required, and 4)
a local agency intention to issue a closure letter, Section 26297.15(b) requires the local
agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate responsible fandowners’ participation in
the cieanup or site closure process and to consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty calendar days of
receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to the
site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) to comply with
this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must
notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you are notified of
the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The foliowing
notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the
site.

in accordance with Section 25297.15(a} of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have been
informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the following:

I consider a cleanup proposal (correstive action plan)

} consider a site closure proposal

} make a determination that no further action 1s required
}

1
Z
3
4} 1ssue a closure letter



Alex Gaeta

re; 2021 Brush Street, Oakiand CA
June 14, 19299

Page 2 of 2

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) to comply with
this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal, determining
that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will take all
reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in the
cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input and recommendations from any
responsible landowner. '

It you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

pead

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

c: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

peerless-3



i=i-Z5engineersinc.

March 12, 1998

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502

ATTENTION: Ms. Pamela J. Evans

SUBJECT: UST CLOSURE APPLICATION
Peerless Stages Property
2021 Brush Street
QOakland, California

Dear Ms. Evans:

Pursuant to the request made in your letter to Alex Gaeta dated January
29, 1998, Aqua Science Engineers (ASE) is submitting three (3) copies of
the UST Closure Application for the two USTs at the subject site.

Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call us at
(510) 820-9391. -

Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
David Allen, R.E.A.

Senior Project Manager

ce: Mr. Alex Gaeta, Peerless Stages, Inc.

2]
2411 Oid Crow Canyeon Rood Suite 4, San RPamon CA 4583 o 510-820-0391 o Fax 510-837-4853



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

January 26, 1999 (510) 567-8700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

StiD 495

Mr. Alex Gaeta
2040 Castro Street
Qakland, CA 94612

RE: PSA for 2021 Brush Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Gaeta:

I have complete review of Cambria’s October 1997 Subsurface Investigation
Report, and Aqua Science Engineers’ June 1998 and January 1999 Underground
Storage Tank Removal reports prepared for the above referenced site. These
reports documented the activities related to the removal of two underground
storage tanks, collection of soil samples (from the tank excavation, beneath the
dispensers, and from two soil borings} and collection of groundwater samples.
Laboratory analytical results identified elevated hydrocarbon concentrations in soil
from beneath the dispensers and in groundwater in the vicinity of boring SB-4.

At this time, additional investigations are necessary to delineate the extent of soil
contamination by the dispensers and to delineate the extent of the groundwater
contaminant plume. This investigation should be in the form of a Preliminary Site
Assessment, or PSA. The information gathered by the PSA wiil be used to
determine an appropriate course of action to remediate the site, if deemed
necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance with the RWQCB Staff
Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks,
and Article 11 of Title 23, California Code of Regulations. The major elements of
such an investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix A.

The PSA proposal is due within 60 days of the date of this letter. Once the
proposal is approved, field work should commence within 60 days. A report must
be submitted within 45 days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a California Registered
Geologist, Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

L B

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

attachment

c: Bob Chambers, AC Distrnict Attorney’s Office, QIC Code 21001 peerless-1



ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY,, RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT

D#: qu; FﬁLI’TYNAME LM, 2GZ_( %LS{- M([‘Mck PG. I OF

{

SUPPLEMENTAL FORM

On-stte b ebserve  pewaral of a (0, 00D cm.((.m Arex | LL%I

Store Crafovd (OFD\WXP MA o The “oi

b wsene Ty bl busad on, LEL oadbice .

sed of Tar - womagoed steef.

Uspisg_osssolstouctilly ot No lutes evidet;

Sempls (2D colhefed oom bawsatt attar end of fanke

__.&'@AQA/ Cﬁ#m& lua/aray pr color amd lad

L:é&{_&‘@, iwa&@m prest Mafp{f‘@

W £ o, fam colovah o-.s/ blus - Glasy uanqc:.'hm

¥ | Dipmsr 3lend wdféa.éwkwuf &n’ﬁf“![bdﬂ—v # e/

el ﬁk ciﬁefed (o Jeacb oﬂf'@a 3 a%/)eus’@ (ecaBsy s,

fowy(a

* | A1 somgles 4o bn ran o . T D, TPH-6,37=X, frhl Fh.

Peprrkd "l shebple L gumlia UST b pheed ich fole.

gz Alev ér/

P RH\.T NAME

A [NSPECT -
(Devdfgf ry M [z c%mﬁ/f) § QL”'Z}/

SIGNATURE / .

DATE /2 !7 qg

CEN/SLPPRITIRFY 77845 ING FECT



Stip 195

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVIGES FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY i
[:I ves MO REPORTBEENFLED? l_—._l YES D NO i HEREBY:%%T!FY THAMAM A DES!GNATED GOVERWEHT EMPLU\’EEANDTHAT ¥ HﬁVE
REPORT DATE CASE# %’m _ £377,
Ol 2494 94 & e S Lo ' Rt 4
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@
or PEEZLESS STAGES, (NC. [Tuwom | ALELX GAETA - (510) 4442490
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH No: 98-900642

r

PERMIT

Permit Issued To
(Insert Employer’s Name, Address and Telephone No.)

)__ ~—| No. Headquarters

. . Date 12/15/97
Aqua Science Engineers Inc

2411 Old Crow Canyon Road #4 Region 2
San Ramon CA 94583 District 2
{ (510) 820-9391 | Tel. (510) 602-6517

Type of Permit T 1-ANNUAL TRENCH/EXCAVATION

Pursuant to Labor Code Sections 6500 and 6502, this Permit is issued to the above-named employer for the projects described below.

i it Valid th
State Contractor’s License Number 487000 Permit Valid through December 31, 1098
L . . . Anticipated Dates
D H f P t
escription of Projec Location Address City and County Starting Completion
Various Statewide 1/1/98 12/31/98

This Permit is issued upon the following conditions:

1. That the work is performed by the same employer. If this is an annual permit the appropriate District
Office shall be notified, in writing, of dates and location of job site prior to commencement.

2. The employer will comply with all occupational safety and health standards or orders applicable to the
above projecis, and any other lawful orders of the Division.

3. That if any unforeseen condition causes deviation from the plans or statements contained in the Permit
Application Form the employer will notify the Division immediately.

4, Any varnation from the spacification and assertions of the Permit Application Form or viofation of safety
orders may be cause {o revoke the permit

5 This permit shall be posted at or near each place of employment as provided in 8 CCR 347 4

|

‘Recered Fram Recewved By

Gef_&l@ SaS_S“e BOb LOW Jnves‘tlga[ed by - -__S_a_f-eTy_-_ aél’n-é-er e - _D—.aTé -
Cash Amount Date T '

e ("SR 12/21/97

X Check 20047 $100.00  12/15/97 . Approvedby e e

o T Permit Unit Date



Acorp. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCEs 3, . "o

08/20/97
PRODUCER 4 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ISU Sattler Insurance Services - ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPQON THE CERTIFICATE
15800 Newell Ave., Suite 101 HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
P. O. Box 186 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
Walnut Creek CA 94596 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
Jan Sprague, A.C.S.R. COMPANY
PhoneNo. 510-937-9991  FaxNo. 510-937-1613 A General Star Insurance Company
INSURED COMPANY
Superior National Insurance Co

ASE Environmental COMPANY

Aqua Science Engineers Inc DBA c

2411 0ld Crow Canyon Road #4 COMPANY

San Ramon CA 94583
COVERAGES

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN 1ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQGUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 15 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

co POLICY EFFECTIVE |POLICY EXPIRATION

oA TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE (MMIDDYY) | DATE (MM/DDAYY) LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE $1,000,000

A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | TY@342155 05/20/97 05/20/98 | PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGS | $ 1, 000, 000

X | cuams mane D OCCUR PERSONAL & ADVINJURY 1 $1,000,000
QWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
X |General & Profess FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) | & 50,000
MED EXP (Any one person) in / a
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
— COMBINED SINGLE LRMT 3
ANY AUTO
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
SCHEDULED AUTOS {Per person)
HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
NON-GWNED AUTOS {Per accident)
—_— PROPERTY DAMAGE $
RAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT | §
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY:
EACH ACCIDENT | §
— AGGREGATE | $
EXCESS LIABILITY EACH QCCURRENCE §
UMBRELLA FORM . AGGREGATE $
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM $
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND [WeSTAT- | x [Of%
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY :
EL EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
THE PROPRIETOR/ -

B | e TNERSIEXECUTIVE INCL | WDN19607C 08/01/87 08/01/98 |ELDISEASE-POLICYLMIT {5 1,000,000
OFFICERS ARE X | ExCL EL DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE [$ 1,000, 000
CTHER

DESGRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONSIVEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

Verification of Insurance

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

NONELOL SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
19 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TQ THE LEFT,
BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY

For Insurance Purposes only
QF ARY KIND UPCN THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES

i

AUTHORIZEY, REPRESENTATIVE,
Jan §p,} éi\e7 E?CI{SP(( N

ACORD 25-S (1/95) ] . ©ACORD CORPORATION 1988

/ /
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CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD
No. 427000

% This license is the propertly of the
Registrar of Contractors. i3 not

transferable, and shail be rcturned
" to the Registrar upon demand when
e 13-35 suspended, revoked. or invalidated
for apy rezson. 1t becomes void if
Aot rencwed.

Contraciond I ivense
Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code

and the Rules and Rebulahons of the Contraclors State L]CCHSL Bouard, the Registrar

of Contractors does hercby issue this license to:

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor in the following classification(s):

A GENERAL ENGINEERING GONTRACTOR

W B

£
WITNESS  miv hand  and  scaled  this
1278 davof FERRUARY 1638
:E X Sicue or Colfformo ,:,:.':T-%

.ji

Bt
i CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD ,’

T ACTIVE LICENSE Q
. ..487000 sy CORP ‘
2P-\Q’Efb. SCIENCE ENGINEERS IRC

Registrar af Controsiors

S.‘:_’tiuf.‘tf(' L)f/.'c;‘f,‘j('c
- - — /7 /{
. . .
P ,/[4; Pen® hs
—

(g Her son who guelificd
STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY S . o el
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

< & o

|

C & C

jr:




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

N 5 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A
- 4q COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARKONCY L) ! NEW PERMT P o-rENSHAL e [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [E/'z BEAMANENTLY ‘CLOSED ST
ONE ITEM ] 2 mrerm pepmr (] & amenoen permr [T] & TEMPORARY SE CLOSURE /2-17-9% .
(. FACILITY/SITE' INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED) 4 =5
OR FACILITY NAME - NAME OF OPERATOR
“Pemw S STAtres TAL . Arex  (ACTH
B NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL ¥ (0P TIONAL)
i ST
STATE | SITE PHONE # WITH AREA GODE
CA §EI0 . 444, 1RF7

STATEAGENCY* [ ] FEDERAL-AGENCY®
TO INDICATE

* ¥ owner of UST is a public agency, complete: tha following: mame of supervisor of division, Sechan of offica which operzies the UST
TYPE OF BUSINESS « IF INDIAN ¥ OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P.A. LD, i
[] 1 eassTanoN [] 2 DISTRIBUTOR [0 i InDian i A E. # {ootional}
] 3 FaRm (] 4 PROCESSOR ‘g: 5 QTHER OR TRUST LANDS
EMERGENCY GONTACT BERSON (PRIMARY} EMERGENGY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME {LAST, ARST) PHONE & WITH AREA CODE
EX (aAETA S70. Y44. 2900
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) ous # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
AVEX CARTA 44t . 2900
Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - {MUST BE COMPLETED) *

CARE OF ADDRESS INFCRMATION

»

¥ bmoidcate  [T] poMDUAL | [ LOCALAGENCY . [ _] STATE-AGENCY
CORPORATION mew [ coonrracency [ FEDERALAGENCY

- ...~ - | STATE ZP CODE - - PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

149417 Slo . gijef, 24900

- - = CA?IEOF@DRESS INFORMATION ..~ -

- TpEwe ot s I‘_‘] rovour.  TJ woca-asency [ sTateAcENCY
. ;Monmmm (] pasINERSHIP C}Mmmcv [ ] FEDERAL-AGENCY

2 Feme NaMe N - - ZPCODE - PHONE ¥ WITH AREA CODE

OAKLAND - ] f,ﬁ- WMo - | S Py 3920

IV. BOARD OF EQUAL[ZATiON UST STORAGE FEE ACCOU!_IT NUMBER Call (916) 322-9669 if quest:ons anse
@R @-ololdzHR] - RET YT

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (MUST BECBMELETED) 1DENT[F¥ THE METHOD(S) USED

o boxndca serpsueen T2 cuseantee (Clawsupce [l GIRE(VEOMD [ S AETTEROFCREDN () & omwemion. L] 7 STATEFUMD
ﬁswsmammmmm I:hsmzmacmnammbroemsrr 3 10 oca cov e LY 59 omen

Vi, LEGAL NOT[FICATION AND B!LLING ADDBESS Legat noﬁﬁcatm:and blH:'ng wm be sent ) the tank owner unfess box § or il is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABGYE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FGR LEGAL NOTIFGATIONS AND BILLING. - ’ L] n>§j

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJUFFY AND.TOJHE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE IS TRUE AND CORRECT

TANK OWHNER'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) /K _ TANKOWF{ER‘STITLE DATE MG /WYEAR
/
Aex Chega . U F?(zf,f;agnff“‘ — ///m
LOCAL AGENCY USEONLY - .-
COUNTY # E FACILITY # (e i
_ 0 AL®L]  fzslaf
LOCATION CCDE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OFTIONAL _ o F S};P‘VISOR DiSTFilCT CODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.
OWNER MUST FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEL_!EN?!NG THE UNCERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM A (8.95)



PRE T SN

STATE OF CAUFORNIA )
STATE WATER RESCURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

[ e
ﬁ L‘* q ‘) COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM,
MARK ONLY [} 1 NEW PERMIT o RENGWAL-RERMIT—s {T] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM {1 2 inTerm PermT [C] ¢ AmenceD permMT {1 s vemPorary TANK closuRg B TANK REMOVED /2. /7

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALED:  PLE2L/GS S STAGES, B . <05

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  coMeLETE ALL TEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNER'S TANK LD, # UMNEap A/ B MANUFACTURED BY: (/A ) 0L A/
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYVEAR) L [T FO s D. TANK CAPACITY IN GauLons:  JO y; oD
Il TANK CONTENTS IF A1 15 MARKED, GOMPLETE ITEM C.
N )@_1 MOTOR VEHIGLE FUEL ] 4oL . c = 1a REGULAR UNLEADED /Ba DIESEL |:] 6 AVIATION GAS
1o PREMIUM UNLEADED 4 GASAHOL 7 METHANOL
(] 2 remroLzum (] s emery M‘ PRODUCT [} 1c minGRADE UM.EADED [j s JeTrueL (] 8 mes
(] 2 cumwcaL pRODUCT [ =5 unknown L] 2 waste [] 2 teanen [ ] 5 OTHER pESCABEN Memo. 0w
D. IF{A.1)IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS.#: )

lil. TANK CONSTRUCTION  maRK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND £

A. TYPE OF 1 DOUBLE WALL [[] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERICR LINER (] s wvernaL sraooen svstem [ ] o5 unkown
SYSTEM SINGLE WALL ] 4 smeie wae v A vaur [ o9 omen
B. TANK gﬁ*‘\ﬂﬁ STEEL {1 2 sTanLESS sTEEL [] @ mmeReLass [T ] 4 STEEL GLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
MATERIAL T s concree . ] &-rouyvinve cmomioe [ 7 Auvinum {71 & 100% MeTHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRP
(Primary Tank) ™7 o groNzE - [J 10 aawanzep steeL ] o5 unvown [ & oTHen
€. INTERIOR D 1 RUBBER UNED ‘..‘;‘t' ‘ a 2 ALKYD UNING ) D 3 EPOXY UNiNG D 4 WUUC“H_NING .
"UNINGOR | . E_'_} S GLASS UNING. 5 8 UNUNED -~ . 7> [T].e5 unknown - [T].e9 omHer T - =
COATING .. 15 inang MATERIAL commm.ewnm 100% METHANOLT ° ° YES_ No_ T i i Pt TR e 2
Dconacalglgu '3 1 powvenmene Wawe [] 2 coamie. - ;- [T s v waie. [ ] 4 meemaLss ReronceD pLASTIC.

PROTECTION [:Iscamomcpnorecnon[:ls! NONE - . . S umﬂbm Bas_omea "7 -1

£ 511 o oL e BT e e o e e Ty U
IV. PIPING INFORMATION  ciRcLe A 17 ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTHIF APPLICABLE et -
A. SYSTEMTYPE MU/1 SUCTION . - . AU 2PRESSURE . A U 3 GRAVIIY .~ A U 4 FEGBLEPPING A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION AW/ 1 sinGLE waLt AU 2 DOUBLE wal AU 3 UNED TRENCH A U] mmmowu AU 9 OTHER ¢z
C. MATERIAL AND R BARESTEEL = A U 2 STAMESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL cawmoeml’*u 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE - . % .
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM - AU 8 CONCRETE - A-U ? STEEL W/ COATING _* '..A«“U 8. 100% METHANOL compma;_swm
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICFROTECTION A U 85 URKNOWN ™ K ﬂ\ U, 99 OTHER _ 2
D, LEAX DETECTION D‘l MECHAMICAL LINE LEAK DZU‘ETK:‘HITESSE awnnmmsqsnm -4wmaﬁmmmﬂ$mm
V.TANK LEAK DETECTION - . e - - -
g VISUAL CHECK - %2 MANUAL INVENTORY [ 3 %%;R me_ L4 Gﬁmuauniglc m%!sa ﬁg%{-"o%l WATER - Es ANNUALTANK
~} [J 7 CoNTNUOUS WTERSTTIAL 8 SR M QW&U@(@- C]JO MONTHLY TARK. —'EZH& UNKMOWN . [ ] 99 OTHER -
VL. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (permanent cLosure iIN-PLACE) -"t Tl -
1 ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MOICAY/YR) 2 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF @ON'S &W@L@Hﬂ{&%ﬁglﬂ? ves ] wo ]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TQ THE BEST OF MY’KNQWLEDGE IS TRUE AND CORRECT

;ﬁééwﬁmﬁwﬁté{ C ”E ﬁ & ‘Q((%/ : aeh /qﬁi

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE LD.NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FQUR NUMBERS BELOW

N COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY * _ T\Jj!&) 4
STATE [.D. (ot ] T[olojo] | R W&
PERMIT NUMBER . i PERMIT APPAOVED BY/DATE F‘ERMH’ EXP‘ISATION DATE - - 5 -

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORM € MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS, THIS FORM

SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGHOUND STCRAGE TANK REGULATIONS
FORM 8 16.95;



STATE OF GAUFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

}

: *+ 4495

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - Fon@ oo ki

RN
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY

3 RENEWAL PERMIT

(] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION

7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ONSITE

] v new perMT

ONE ITEM ] 2 INTERIM PERMIT [C] & TaNk RemoveD

D 4 AMENDED PERMIT E: 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE

.

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

Vegrigss STAUES |, Tac -

I. TANK DESCRIPTION

COMPLETE ALL ITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNCWN

A, OWNER'S TANK L D.#

YnNEnJowu A

B. MANUFACTURED BY:

Dk wowond

C. DATE INSTALLED (MOVDAY/YEAR) ~me Iﬂ?-o P

D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS:

2,000

iI. TANK CONTENTS

IF A-1 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.

a AEGULAR UNLEADED [ | 3 DiEsEL

{_| & AviATION GAS

b PREWUM UNLEADED [ | 4 GASAHOL [ | 7 METHANOL

[ _] 1c wioomape uMeaDED [ ) 5 sETFURL | | 8 Mss

Lo A 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL ] son B. c. %.1

r

- [] 2 PETROLEUM [T 80 empry 1 PRODUGT !

: [C] a cHemica.PrODUCT [[] o5 unknown [[] 2 wasTe CJ 2 weaved

(] 59 OMER(DESCRIBE M TEM D. BELOW)

D. IF{A.1}1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED

C.AS#:

{li. TANK CONSTRUCTION

MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX DAND E

A TYPEOF

[ 1 pousLe waL

(] 2 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERICR LINER

[T] s INTeRnAL SLADOER SYSTEM [ | o5 UNKNOWN

- SYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALL {7 4 siNGLE waLL N A vauLT [] 5 omer
8. TANK gt BARE SYEEL (1 2 sramEss sTERL ] 3 FeerGLAss [ 4 STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
MATERIAL [ | 5 CONCRETE [C] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE {_| 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WFRP
(Primary Tank) ™7 9 gronzE [] 1o GALvamMzED STEEL | | o5 UNKNOWN [ ] 99 OTHER '
¢. INTERIOR [ 1 sueserR uneD [ 2 akve unmG. N ;f—_—’ 3 EPOXY UNING  [] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
| uNNGOR - -[T] 5 Gass uning E:e UNUNED [:[ 95 UNKNOWN D 99 OTHER -
| COMTNG - g g MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL? el wo__ - - o T
- { D.EXTERIOR g pom:nm.sns WRaP ‘[ 2 coamne SE)3 vinvL wRap. [] 4 FIBERGLASS. REINFORCED PLASTIC

GORROSION

i

PROTECTION -] 5 caTHoOIc PROTECTION [_] 91 NONE
SPILL CORTAMENT INSTALLED (VAR [

unmowu D 88 OTHER

1 E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, ete.

A7 CVERFILL FREVENTION EQUIFVENT WSTALLED (X‘EKFT)W

DROP TUBE YES STRIKER PLATE YES NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES

%, IV. PIPING INFORMATION

" CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND Ot U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE PR =

'

AU 4 FLEXIBLEPIPING A U % omEFF

VA SYSTEMTYPE - @1 SUCTICN A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY- D
B. CONSTRUCTION A@ )1 snolewaL ~ A D 2 DOUBLEWALL AU 3LUNEDTRENGH A U 95 UNKNOWN _ . A U o OTHER = -
C. MATERIAL AND (_191 BARE STEEL. AU 2 STAMLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORDE (PVCIA U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE .

. CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A ¥ 6 CONCRETE AU 7 STEEL Wy COATING™ A U- 8 100% METHANOL comm‘nsr.s_um:np

- . PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER_:

1 z R
"] D. LEAK DETECTION [* Sowow e it [ 72 e Romess BRLE Bonrtong ot D‘m'msmmﬂwmm-'
~V.TANK LEAK DETECTION - ) , . . . x
- 2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VADOZE 4 AUTOMATIC TANK § GROUND WATER ~ARUALTANK |
S ;gz‘;;‘- CHE‘:‘ . RECONCIWIATION L , Monrtorg ] o SAUENG L MONITORING - JESTING= =
- T N UOUS INTERSTITIAL, g'sm - TWANEEG-KGAUMANG!NGU e IE.SMON!HL - 85 UNKNOWN ™

Vi. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE}

ATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR}

| 2 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF
SUBSTANCE REMAINING

3 WAS TANK FILLED WITH
INERT MATERIAL *

—
YES

199

Q GALLONS [

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND 7O THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUEAND COE’F“ECT
TANK OWNER'S NAME

A e e UL L T T fa7

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATELD. NUMBERIS COMPOSED oF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #

STATEID# o1

JURISDICTION #

FACILITY #

TANK #

Clolo]

1 Tale! 5 1]

[
b,

i

i

EN

S

PERMIT NUMBER l PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE I PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATICNE, mlS FOHM
SHOULD BE AGCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENIING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANX REGULATIONS

B (6-35)

y

FORM

——



1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy,

white  -env.health |, ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF Suite 250
yolow fecily ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Alamede CA 34502457
z il tion For . " "I

site 4,%( > oo ms SThe gedavsy, /3, ?g

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19}

1. fmmediate Reporiing 2703 Site  Address Z@J g?&é&_ﬁ%{ﬂﬂ_“”; ___________

" 2.Bus. Plan Stas. 25503(b)

___ 3.fR Cars > 30 days 255037

__ 4.inventory Inlormation 25504(0) % //M?.)

5 Inventoty Complate 2730 City D Zip %_ / _L- Phone
__ 6. Emergency Responsa 25504(b) 7

__ 7. Tralning 25504(c)

—_. 8. Deflclancy 25505(a) o MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs. 55 gal.. 200 cft.?
___ 9. Modification 25505(0)

Inspection Calegories:
I, Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

ILB ACUTELY HAZ, MATLS
Il. Business Plans, Acute Hozardous Materlals

10. Registration Form Flled 25533(a) =7
=711, Form Complete 25533(b) ‘f_(_ I, Underground Tanks
—_ 12. RMPP Contents 25534(c)
__13. rnplement Sch. Req'd? {Y/N) _
___ 14, Onsite Cormeq, Assess. 25524(c) = ———
" 15. Probable Ak Assessment  25534¢d) Callf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
___ 14, Pamors Responsibie 25534(g) T —
_ 17. Cerfiicahon 25534M
___ 18, Exemption Requast? (Y/N)  25536(b)
__19.Trade Secret Requestad? 25538 Q_O.m.mg[lli.

A7 TH< 7€ TEDAN To W aVe&s
IIl. UNDERGROUND TANKS ~ (Tifle 23) ﬁf? WM e O0F NE - 2,000 S
1. Permil Application 25284 (H&S) &A)M l/\ I A’l/(/ 5 T-(',El/ 671'60' {/‘-/)J 6 ‘—y’\'] {C

2. Pipsiine Leak Datection 25297 (H&S)
___ 3, Records Maintenance
4. R'eleose Report gi:]'j M m\] \"S ; ﬂ)‘\}/c Ma},
__ 5. Closure Plans 2670 i
Servmice S 7”7/5 .

__ 4. Methed
1) Moty Test
2) Daly Vadose

e N0 e Jhsaaco 8 THIL.

3} Doly Vadose

fidord THA. WP O1)C ST e N Pupee .
e N0 ooirz 7d__smPees (7Wo)
G, Ao Wi 77t KemaTiod:

8) Annuot Tank Testhg
Dally invantory
¥} Other

T TAE 700 gz s A 7S
Tl e 3 <77¢€. 70 b [Omadto AT A
., a2 TR OATE .,

General

Manllering for Extstng Tanks
g

-
F 3
— 25634
8~ vaiare suomit 2
x Date:
.
= 14, As Bult 2835
Date:
Reav 6/88

. :
e ll
Contact: ALV S AL .

Title: _= __“_“_V_L/___W_'.‘?_ Inspector: Z_@g_@j__ﬁi A
Signoture\/ Dﬂ.’_b_m}ﬂ_ ' Signature: _/2_(_ S~
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April 23, 1998

Ms. Pamela J. Evans

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Peerless Stages, Inc.
2021 Brush Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Evans:

This letter has been prepared by Aqua Science Engineers Inc. (ASE) on

behalf of Peerless Stages, Inc. (Peerless) to notify the Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) of the impending removal of the
gasoline underground storage tank (UST) at the above-referenced site

and of continued UST compliance for the remaining diesel UST.

The single two thousand (2,000) gallon gasoline UST will be properly
removed from the site by ASE pending subcontractor scheduling. Due to
financial reasons, the ten thousand (10,000) gallon diesel UST will not
be removed by the April 30, 1998 deadline. The diesel UST will be
removed when adequate funds are available. The required statistical
inventory and UST monitoring will be performed daily up to the time of
UST removal.

ASE will notify all responsible agencies when the gasoline UST removal
has been scheduled.

Dol fov Qamoved  5/8198 d:o0-

2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, Suite 4, San Ramon, CA 94583 » 925-820-9391 » Fax 925-837-4853

—




) . .

If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please
give us a call at (925) 820-9391.
Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

No. REA06211

David Allen
Senior Project Manager

M éz é:( Exres: G- T4

cc:  Mr. Alex J. Gaeta, Peerless Stages, Inc., 2040 Castro St., Oakland CA
94612




ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
' ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
PHONE # 510/567-6700
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* * ¥ Complete plan according to attached instructions * * #

Business Owner or Contact Person {PRINT)

Name of Business

Peecttels

STACES, | Jc,

ALy GAETA

Site Address

City

. Mailing Address

n

City

2021 PBRUSH STRreeT
O ACLAID zip 44 (> phone Sl¢. 444 1373
20 40  CASTEo STREET )

OALLAYD

Property Owner

Business Name (if applicable)

Zip

ALEX GAETA

°t 4% (- Phone

444 290

PECRLESS STACES (DL

Address 02 BevSH <<TREETT
City, State OA (LAY D s _ Zin _gd4d¢ T s
Genarator name under which tank will oe par-fcostea

AL e agTa PEECLESS syAGES 0

EPA 1DH under which tank will be man.®

rev LLf01/96

ust closure plan



6. Contractor AQuAa SCrémll.  EMXGINEERS (s .
Address _L &(( OLD_ (@04 cardtond D, ¥4
city _ SAd  Ramod b o 4cg3d " Phone 5190 £10- 939
License Type A HAZ + ¢67 g 487c00
7. Consultant (if applicable) _ A GUA SUEICE  ErdgHh EERS, 1sof.
Address AS Afove
City, State Phone

8. Main Contaét Person for Investigation (if applicable)
Name _ &t AarLiE RoJds Title _PROTECT GEotoGliSr
Company AUl A SUENCE. GRS EEzs, (/C.
Phone S {o. ¥1ro, 924/

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan 7

!
Length of piping being removed under this plan | 5

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) i

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
EVERGCREEEN) EPNVIBONMEFTH. (g giicEC
Name _BAYARALY A At il MIMU BRI T.D. No. LAD N2 413262

Hauler License No. License Exp. Date

Address C§§° Sty AVERVE.

City _ NEWAR |- State CA Zip 4456’

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Hame EVEE (il FioVifpodaga A ERL IDE A IFL 41 L
rdcdress | { Yk¢ CANETH A LE T

I S — . State (A Zip G4t

Lo
L

Tev  11/017%:c

usc ciogure plan - 2 -



1i.

12.

13.

14.

¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name ECL (Eﬂtbf’bff)f),fuc-) EPA I.D. No. CADAEZ 43356¢

Hauler License No. License Exp. Date

Address 55 PAee BLVD.

City _ BienacorD State _c# _ zip A 442

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name FECL | EPA I.D. No. CAD9§2 433 506
Address 255 pAEE- BLVD.
City __{ZlcHMor’D State && zip _ T4¥v)

Sample Collector

Name CHARLE [Zous

Company Aduvh SUIESE FEpdeirdeeszs

Address 24U O . Lol cator pp, ¥ 4

City _SAN fartor State _&# gzip 49583  Phone S$/¢.£20.4939/

Laboratory

Name CHEO 4 LA B

Address . |22« 0 IAAZ LAMNE -

City _ PLEASANTOMD State OC#é&- zip _ 9 46CE

State Certification No. o g 4

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ) No[ ] Unknown [9}/

I1f yes, describe. W“Jﬁi/f(/ﬂ/, Sell Bo( e pei(tléEp g~ SITE

i~ {997 IDERTIFIED pPETRoLEU Aq M UDIo CatfRB ol S

) T Svesurried  MMAME  GrovonwnTER

Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

BACH  yST itk BE FILLED wiTh pow | CE 4T

- /‘lT ﬁ?‘/%ﬁrzé ﬁ)F: Zi g} !ﬁﬁngﬁ rd Cf;iiiigiq*géi Ze ffﬂﬂ.( < C{in LJ_JTF-’

ATPAC 7Y .

oY L./C1/%

ust closure plan - 3 -



red

ust

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted,
flushed back into the tank(s).
removed.

all associated piping must be
All accessible piping must then be
Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged using grout.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, -415/771-6000, along with

local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits.

combustible gas

indicator to verify tank

' Fire departments typically require the use of a

inertness. It is the

contractor’s responsibility to have a functional combustible gas

indicator on-site to verify that the tank(s) is inerted.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information *** (see instructions) #%*

Tank

‘Material to be

Location and

tq47es's, grict

BEME VIED

sampled (tank Depth of
contents, soil, Samples
Use Hisgtory groundwater)
Capacity include date last
used {(estimated)
D oo {,JSTA,L/(/@D w) Soll AT EACH EHD,
‘ (a7 oS LAST USED =2 Fgel BELsw
L~ raAas poTfos OF UST
2,000 (N STALLED i Se L ‘y "

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of

piping that is removed.

11/01/96
closure plan

A ground water sample must be collected
1f any ground water is present in the excavation.



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Volume Sampling Plan
(estimated) Dre b poiit osposite soil
3
(oo g L5,
3
X 50 qds gt Pt

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned, to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] vyes { no [ 1 unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval f£from this
office. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
activities.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Tahle 2.

rev 11/01/%¢
ust closure plarn - o -



17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

. . ‘:ﬂ
Contaminant EPA or Other EPA oxr Qther Method
Sought Sample Analysis Method Detection
Preparation Number Limit
Method Number
T PH-(~ 5230 - o =S i PP
T PH-D 3550 gors L P
22 ‘ ©.005 PpM
BTEX 2939 Be
' . 00S PP
MTBE 5039 goro o PP
[ Pt
LEAD bol? | 740

18. Submit Worker'’'s Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Tnsurer JVPER(oE mRATONAL 1RSUAtCE ComPANST

19. Submit Plot Plan ***(See Instructionsg)*¥%%
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report all leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
digscovery.

The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form. .

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank

removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit ApDL2Catic forrs A oanc B
{ o 4 o DT e p P [ | . - ks - - ~ E
tone-B rorm for each UST to be remcved, 'mark box 8 for '"ra rerovean” in
the upper right hand corner)

rev 11/C1/%4%6
ust closure plan - 5 -



-

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements ang

information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will wvoid

this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupétional Safety and Health
Rdministration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor

assuned by the County of Alameda.
Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the

project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance

of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business AUVA CciEpe B G nd EeezS_, PP C

Name of znd%ldual DAVID  ALLES
Signature(é;é;”“ﬂl? d%Léu;’““ Date 2 12-9&

PROPERTY QWNER OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Business F’éﬁ%&bﬁzﬁf CTATFE S ;-

—_— " N — — — —_

Nawe of indivadual A LEK (AAFTA o -

o ' \. N L e <
Signature - v ) Date S oir Gk

Tiful/G

ust closare plan -7 -
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ALAMEDA COUNTY :
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
January 29, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577

) (510) 567-6700
Alex Gaeta, President - (510 337-9335 (FAX)

Peerless Stages, Inc.
2040 Castro St.
Oakland CA 94612

Re: Tank Removal Requirement, 2021 Brush St., Oakland 94612 (our site # 495)

Dear Mr. Gaeta:

This letter is a follow up to today’s meeting with Aqua Science Engineers and Qakland Fire
Department. As discussed, the gasoline tank is not being monitored, thus is not being operated in
compliance with underground tank laws and regulation. The gasoline tank must be properly closed
within the next three months, or no later than April-30, 1998, To stay within this timeframe, you
will need to submit a closure plan to this Office no Jater than March 13, 1998. A closure packet is
enclosed. Please submit the completed packet to my attention so that I can track your compliance
actions. Please refer to my letter of January 15, 1998 describing investigation requirements for tank
closures (copy enclosed). : : -

As you know, evidence exists from a recent soil and groundwater investigation that the diesel tank
system has leaked. Due to this evidence and to cost considerations, I strongly suggest that you close
the diesel tank when the gasoline tank is closed.

You may contact me with any questions at 567-6770.

Sincerely,

Glmala T wamg-
Pamela J, Evans

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
encosinres

¢:  Dick Pantages, Alameda County Environmental Protection Division rifes
Bob Chambers. Alameda County District Attorney
Steve Craford, Ozkland Fire Department
Dave Allen, Aqua Science Engineers
Charlie Rous, ASE



. ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

January 15, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1121 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alex Gaeta ' Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Peerless Stages, Inc. (510) 567-6700
2021 Brush St.

Oakland CA 94612

RE: Groundwater Contamination Findings, 2021 Brush St., Oakland CA 94612
(Our site # 495)

Dear Mr. Gaeta:

I have reviewed the Subsurface Investigation Report prepared by Cambria Environmental
Technology. The analysis reports show that gasoline and diesel constituents were present in
groundwater samples from your site. The presence of these contaminants is evidence that a
release from your tank system has occurred. You are required to complete and submit an
Unauthorized Release Report to this Office by February 15, 1998. A blank form is enclosed.

You have stated that you intend to remove the tanks this spring. Pursuant to California Health &
Safety Code, Section 25298, the responsible party must characterize and remediate
contamination resulting from a release from an underground tank. At the time of your tank
removal, additional investigation must be carried out to define the extent and severity of the
release. At a minimum, your soil and groundwater analysis should include the following:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
Benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylene
Methy! tertiary butyl ether

Total oil and grease

Poly nucleated aromatic hydrocarbons
Chlorinated hydrocarbons

Heavy metals

In order to proceed with this site investigation. you should obtain the professional services of u
reputable ens ironmental consultant . Your responsibiny 1s to have the consultant ~ubwd 1o
review a proposal outlining planned activives for the wnk removal and iny esagation

The invesugaton shall be in the form of a Soil and Water Investigation or SWT 1
information gathered through the SWT will be used 1o choose an appropiidte course of aciion o

remediate the site. 1t deemed necessary . The SWT must be done m accordance with it Reoona!
Water Queliny Control Board (RWOCR) Statl Reconunenduiions for the Imnat | a'uanon



Alex Gaeta
Peerless Stages, Inc.
January 15, 1998
Page 2 of 2

Investigation of Underground Tanks, and Article 11 of Title 23, California Code of Regulations.
The major elements of the SWI are summarized in the enclosed Appendix A. A health and
safety plan also must be for the exposure to, and/or proper disposal of, residual hydrocarbon
contamination in soil and other site safety hazards.

The SWI proposal must be submitted with the tank closure plan. H you are not planning to
close the tanks, the SWI is required within 45 days of the date of this letter (by March 2,
1998). Once the proposal is approved, field work should commence within 60 days. A report
must be submitted within 45 days after the completion of this phase of work at the site. All
reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist,.
Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer. -

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title 23,
CCR, Section 2722(c). Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency. '

Please contact me at (510) 567-6770 with any questions.

Singerely, |
Q%MOL '%UQ' b~

Pamela J. Evans
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
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ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

sTID 495 ___ Date of input/B@ ‘j { 5" ¢

pot. Ao D1
Date: 12/19/877 From: ?Ctvv\ EV&U\S
Site Name: _ PeerlosS  Stages
Address: 202.1_Pcush St City: Oaxland Zip: U2

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

.Y @ Tanks Removed? # of removed? Date removed:
2.@ N Samples received? Gontamination level: _ 23 ppm (WWM)
Type oftest __ TPtd

Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

3.@N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): « Avgas eleaded eunisaded efuel oil ejet
»(diesed swaste oif ekerosene esolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. ___ Close the deposit refund case. Nowna

___ Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
c. ___ Turn in account sheet to Leslie. Neng
tf there are funds still remaining it is still better to
..transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaining!
Remaining DepRef $'s: Neno
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/leslie? Y N (If no, explain why below.)

op

2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms (¢ NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.

NA A CLOPTRNS FRI REV November 21,1995
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TRANSMIT REPORT

1997, 12-12 16:53
510 337 9335
ALAMEDA CO EHS HAZ-0OFS

coM REMOTE STRATION START TIME |DURATION|PRGES |RESULT|USER REMARKS
Nea. 1D
S88|DIs ATT OFF 12-10 15:47 zR* 37 |[epseY T213
1S RYTT OFF 12-12 16:51 21’51 |@7/a87 DK
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES - ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION
MEMORANDUM
DATE: December 10, 1997
TO: " Bob Chambers, District Attorney’s Office  { fAX -} Pages )
FROMAY% ) Pam Evans, ACDEH
SUBIJ: Peerless Stages, 2021 Brush St., Oakland 94612, Failure to Comply with Directive

PR

Attached are two recent letters from and summaries of my recent conversations with Peerless’
consultant, Aqua Science Engineering. The important and immediately “doable” compliance steps have
been taken re: operation of the tanks. They have given us a time line for gasoline tank rernoval, also. 1
have a call in to the copsnltant to find out more about the contamination findings. Nothing bas been
forwarded to me as yet about that, Will et you know when I find out.

1 don’t know how they’re coming along on hazardous waste employee training. Steve Craford at
QOakland HazMat can tell you (238-7758).
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